

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 70,545

ELLEN M. CARR and GEROW F. :
CARR, as parents and natural :
guardians of JON TIMOTHY :
CARR, a minor; and ELLEN M. :
CARR and GEROW F. CARR, :
individually, :

Petitioners, :

vs. :

BROWARD COUNTY d/b/a BROWARD :
GENERAL MEDICAL CENTER; NORTH :
BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT :
d/b/a BROWARD GENERAL MEDICAL :
CENTER; JAMES WEAVER, M.D.; :
ROBERT GRENITZ, M.D.; JOSEPH :
RAZIANO, M.D.; LAUDERDALE :
GYNECOLOGIC ASSOCIATES; :
TERGHOS, GRENITZ, HUNTSINGER, :
CARUSO & RODRIGUEZ, P.A., :

Respondents. :

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 21 1987

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

RESPONDENTS,
LAUDERDALE GYNECOLOGIC ASSOCIATES,
ROBERT GRENITZ, M. D. AND JOSEPH RAZIANO, M.D.'S
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

REX CONRAD, ESQUIRE
VALERIE SHEA, ESQUIRE
CONRAD, SCHERER & JAMES
Attorneys for Respondents
633 South Federal Highway
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (305) 462-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Issue on Appeal:	
WHETHER FLORIDA'S MEDICAL MALPRACTICE STATUTE OF REPOSE, WHICH SETS SEVEN YEARS AS THE OUTSIDE LIMIT WITHIN WHICH SUCH ACTIONS CAN BE BROUGHT, CAN BE SQUARED WITH THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION'S ACCESS-TO-COURTS PROVISION, GIVEN THE ANNOUNCED NECESSITY FOR AGGRESSIVE LEGISLATION IN THIS AREA AND THIS COURT'S INABILITY TO FASHION ALTERNATIVE PROVISIONS?	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument:	
FLORIDA'S MEDICAL MALPRACTICE STATUTE OF REPOSE, WHICH SETS SEVEN YEARS AS THE OUTSIDE LIMIT WITHIN WHICH SUCH ACTIONS CAN BE BROUGHT, PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER BECAUSE IT REFLECTS LEGITIMATE PUBLIC NECESSITY AND LACK OF REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES.	2
A. Introduction	2
B. The Legislation Comports with Kluger v. White	6
C. The Fourth District Correctly Analyzed Precedential Case Law Concerning Statutes of Repose	10
D. Plaintiffs' Conclusory Allegations of Fraud Invoke No Special Equities	15
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Aldana v. Holub,</u> 381 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1980)	7, 8
<u>American Liberty Insurance Co. v. West and Conyers,</u> 491 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	11
<u>Austin v. Litvak,</u> 682 P.2d 41 (Colo. 1984)	9, 10
<u>Battilla v. Allis Chalmers Manufacturing Co.,</u> 392 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1980)	11, 12
<u>Bauld v. Touchette,</u> 357 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1978)	10
<u>Carter v. Sparkman,</u> 335 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1976)	8
<u>Cates v. Graham,</u> 451 So.2d 475 (Fla. 1984)	10
<u>Colton v. Dewey,</u> 212 Neb. 126, 321 N.W.2d 913 (Neb. 1982)	5
<u>Diamond v. E. R. Squibb & Son, Inc.,</u> 397 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1981)	12, 13, 17
<u>Jetton v. Jacksonville Electric Authority,</u> 399 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 411 So.2d 383 (Fla. 1981)	7
<u>Kluger v. White,</u> 281 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla. 1973)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 19
<u>Miami Home Milk Producers Association v. Milk Control Board,</u> 124 Fla. 797, 169 So. 541 (1936)	11
<u>Moore v. Morris,</u> 475 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	15
<u>Nardone v. Reynolds,</u> 333 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1976)	16, 17

Table of Authorities (Cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Overland Construction Co., Inc. v. Simmons,</u> 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979)	11
<u>Phelan v. Hanft,</u> 471 So.2d 648 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	13, 14
<u>Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc.,</u> 476 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1985)	12, 13, 14, 17
<u>Purk v. Federal Press Co.,</u> 387 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1980)	10
<u>Rosenberg v. Town of North Bergen,</u> 293 A.2d 662, 667 (N.J. 1972)	3
<u>Rotwein v. Gersten,</u> 160 Fla. 736, 36 So.2d 419 (1948)	11
<u>Smith v. Department of Insurance,</u> 12 F.L.W. 189 (Fla. April 23, 1987)	8
<u>Universal Engineering Corp. v. Perez,</u> 451 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1984)	3, 11
<u>VanBibber v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Insurance Co.,</u> 439 So.2d 880 (Fla. 1983)	11
<hr/>	
Chapter 80-322, Laws of Florida (1980)	11
Florida Constitution, Article 1, section 21, 1968	5
Medical Malpractice Reform Act (1975)	7
Section 95.11(3)(c), Florida Statutes (1975)	11, 17
Section 95.11(4)(b), Florida Statutes (1975)	1-6, 13, 18
Tort Reform and Insurance Act (1986)	8
